Trade and other payables  (31,559)  –   (31,559)  –
Bank loans  (1,190)  (1,190)  –   –
Interest Rate SWAP  –   –
Financial Leases  –   –   –   –
  (32,749)  (1,190)  (31,559)  –

  Quoted market price Not traded in Valuations not based
 2011 in active markets an active market on market data

 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  52,494   52,494   –   –
Deposits  71,671   71,671   –   –
Receivables 24,275   –   24,275   –
Shares in other corporations  41,907   41,907   –   –
Unit Trust Fixed Interest  24,603   24,603   –   –
   214,950   190,675   24,275   –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (30,340)  –   (30,340)  –
Bank loans  (73,751)  (73,751)  –   –
Interest Rate SWAP  (10,859)  (10,859)
Financial Leases  –  –  –   –
   (114,950)  (84,610)  (30,340)  –

SWINBURNE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGYSFR : 64

(d) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

 interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk other price risk

 -2% 2% -10% 10% -10% 10%

 Carrying amount Result  Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
31 DECEMBER 2012 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents   42,679   (779)  (779)  779   779   (373)  (373)  373   373   –   –   –   –
Trade and Other Receivables   19,813   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Investments using the equity method
Available for Sale Financial Assets   75,717   (1,514)  (1,514)  1,514   1,514   –   –   –   –   (4,836)  (4,836)  4,836   4,836
Cash Term Deposits   30,603   (612)  (612)  612   612   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (31,559)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Borrowings   (1,190)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Interest Rate SWAP  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Finance Leases  –  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (2,905)  (2,905)  2,905   2,905   (373)  (373)  373   373   (4,836)  (4,836)  4,836   4,836

Note: Financial Liabilities are at fixed rates of interest over the life of the loan or lease.

 interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk other price risk

 -2% 2% -10% 10% -10% 10%

 Carrying amount Result  Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
31 DECEMBER 2011 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents   52,494   (966)  (966)  966   966   (411)  (411)  411   411   –   –   –   –
Trade and Other Receivables   24,275   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Investments using the equity method
Available for Sale Financial Assets   66,510   (1,330)  (1,330)  1,330   1,330   (1,220)  (1,220)  1,220   1,220   (4,191)  (4,191)  4,191   4,191
Cash Term Deposits   71,671   (1,433)  (1,433)  1,433   1,433   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (30,340)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Borrowings   (73,751)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Interest Rate SWAP  (10,859)  (26,423)  (26,423)  10,206   10,206   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Finance Leases  –  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Total Increase/(Decrease)   (30,152)  (30,152)  13,935   13,935   (1,631)  (1,631)  1,631   1,631   (4,191)  (4,191)  4,191   4,191

Note: Financial Liabilities are at fixed rates of interest over the life of the loan or lease.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

Note 39. Financial Risk Management (continued)

2012 ANNUAL REPORT SFR : 65

Note 40. Defined Benefit plans

University employees are members of a range of superannuation schemes, which are divided into the following categories.

Superannuation Scheme for australian universities

UniSuper (The Scheme Trustee) has advised the University that it is a defined contribution plan under Australian Accounting Standard AASB
119 – Clause 25 of AASB 119 defines a defined contribution plan as a plan where the employer’s legal or constructive obligation is limited to the